XPRESS XP-10829 XQ25 FWD Conversion Kit

* Original Parts (Nol Included)

-

A Caulion Use Threadlock
Round Head Screw M3 x 6mm

A Caution

Please Nole The Direction

o

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 12mm

Flal Head Screw FM3 x i12mm

@ 9

~

Add CA Glue lo each hole
Bearing 5 x 10 x 3mm

=

Center Pulley A

p g E
Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm *Baltery Stopper P =
Ve
G .
e
@\ f
Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm | 3mm Graphite

| Servo Mount Plale

0.

Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm

A Caulion Use Threadlock
Round Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Turnb

R T

Grey Composite Grey Composite
4.8mm Flal Type 4.8mm Flat Type

Ball End ISmm > Ball End I5mm

Round Head Screw

*Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm

High Compasite Spur Gear
64P 96T

Spur Gear Adaplar

Aluminum Servo
Side Moun}

g@% Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

RM3 x 6mm .
g A v [ (@ sx7xozmm
Use pliers and apply smali force lo @
' X free up ball end Different spurs may have
. different thicknesses,
For Servo i
*&mm *5mm *q.8mm Ball End g@ aﬂd Ienagg;': shims to rernave'
6mm Thread all p a#l ul en;lure maovemen,

\ py H Q@ Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm s st Smoofh.

g @ ervo Horn
Cenler Pulley Post




XPRESS XP-10829 XQ25 FWD Conversion Kit

* Original Parts (Not Included)

*4.8mm Ball End
6mm Thread

Take From Original Chassis

*Alu Shim
3x55x Imm

& a@
()~

14mm

From Rear Camber Link é

e )

~

*Bearing

5 x 10 x 4mm
’i"!!.l‘. 4
*Compaosite Rear Upright )’ 9
(Strong)

*Pin 2 x 9.8mm

*Bearing
5 x 10 x 4mm

* Assemble left and right in the same way

Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Piale Left

T Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm

2 Pin 2 x 9.8mm
Composite Wheel Hub %

5 x 7 x 0.3mm Shim

) Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm

Composite Steering Block Left

XQ I-5 Steel Universal Shaft

*Bearing
5x8x25mm

L

*Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

¥

*Compasite Dual Serva
Saver Arm

*Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

Composite Steering Post

Sliffener

*Composite Upper Deck

g *Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

*Bearing
5x8x2.5mm

*Composite Dual Servo
Saver Arm

*Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

Compoaosite Steering Post

\
| Following Step For XQ 15 Owners Only, For XQ25 Upgrade You Can Skip

*Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 10
x fHmm Bumper Plate
For Light Bumper
-J
§ Front Brass
o (3ig)
=8 XP-10723
o
(=]
Front Brass (58g)
~
D
&) Foam Bumer
o
\Y
\Y
o
8]
\Y
8
? § Front Body Post
[ \Y
N o
o o
[ \Y
[ \Y
[ o
o
S}
[
S —
° -
S}
[
o
N
Q > Lower Bumper
5 g *Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm
/:laf Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm
*Flat Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm




XPRESS XxP-10829 XQ25 FWD Exploded View

* Original Parts (Not Included)

Low Fi p (Defaulh

Round Head Screw

RM3 x 8mm g
Spacer
3x5x0.2mm é
Compaosite
Upper Deck
Collar
o

o\ &

O

Spacer
3x5x0.2mm

High Flex Selup

Round Head Screw

RM3 x 8mm é

Spacer
3x5x0.2mm

Flanged Bearing
3x6x2.5mm @

Spacer
3x5x0.2mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm %

Composile
Upper Deck RM3 x 8mm

Bando Kevilar Drive Belt
Front 3x249mm

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x I0mm

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x I0mm

*Refer lo XQ25 Manual For Installation Procedure No Flex Setup

Round Head Screw

&

858

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm

Coll Round Head Screw
oliar g Spal.'er RM3 x 8mm
3x5x02
X3 xfemm Flanged Bearing
3x6x2.5mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

g Round Head Screw
RM3 x 8mm

Spacer

@ 3x5x0.2mm
Composile

< Upper Deck
Collar

> Spacer

_3x5x0.2mm

&

j High Flex Setup (Defaull

g Round Head Screw
RM3 x 8mm
Spacer
@ 3x5x0.2mm

Flanged Bearing
3x6x25mm

Spacer
3x5x0.2mm




XPRESS XP-10829 XQ25 FWD Conversion Kit

Check List

XP-10128 Driveshaft Protector Blade 2 XP-10830 XQ10F 3mm FRP Servo Mount Plate

XP-10156 Steel Turnbuckle 29mm 1 XP-10831 XQ1S FWD 2.5mm FRP Main Chassis

XP-10251 4.8mm Low Profile Ball End 15mm 2 XP-10832 XQ1OF 2mm FRP Top Deck Rear 1
XP-10561 Low Profile Bumper Body Post Set 1 XP-40037 M3x6 Roundhead Screw 17
XP-10644 Composite Center Pulley 1 XP-40038 M3x8 Roundhead Screw 2
XP-10687 Aluminum Motor Mount 1 XP-40046 M3x6 Flathead Screw 12
XP-10688 Spur Gear Adaptor 1 XP-40049 M3x10 Flathead Screw 3
XP-10695 FRP 2.0mm Front Top Deck 1 XP-40050 Hex Screw Flat Head FM3x12mm 2
XP-10698 Center Pulley Post 1 XP-40060 Bearing 3x6x2.5mm 2
XP-10721 Light Foam Bumper 1 XP-40061 Bearing 5x8x2.5mm 2
XP-10722 Front Brass (58g) 1 XP-40063 Bearing 5x10x3mm 1
XP-10730 Kevlar Drive Belt Front 3x249mm 1 XP-40066 Spacer 3x5x0.2mm T
XP-10738 Motor Mount Post With Flange 2 XP-40082 High Composite Spur Gear 64P 96T 1
XP-10739 Composite Upper Deck Collar For Flex Elimination (No 1 XP-40086-1 5 x 7 x 0.2mm Spacer 2

Composite Upper Deck Collar For Flex Elimination (Low
XP-10739 1 XP-40117-1 5x 7 x 0.1mm Spacer 2
Flex)

XP-10740 Composite Steering Post 2 XP-40126 Flanged Bearing 3x6x2.5mm 2
XP-10741 Composite Side Servo Mount FM1S 1




	XP-10829_manual_OL
	XP-10829_manual_1_OL
	XP-10829_manual_2_OL
	XP-10829_manual_3_OL

